

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA  
CASE NO. SC13-252**

THE FLORIDA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES;  
WILL WEATHERFORD, in his official capacity as  
Speaker of the Florida House of Representatives;  
THE FLORIDA SENATE; DON GAETZ, in his  
official capacity as President of the Florida Senate;

Petitioners,

L.T. CASE NO. 2012 CA 2842  
(Second Judicial Circuit)

v.

THE LEAGUE OF WOMEN VOTERS OF FLORIDA;  
NATIONAL COUNCIL OF LA RAZA;  
COMMON CAUSE; JOAN ERWIN; ROLAND  
SANCHEZ-MEDINA, JR.; J. STEELE OLMSTEAD;  
CHARLES PETERS; OLIVER D. FINNIGAN;  
SERENA CATHERINA BALDACCHINO; DUDLEY  
BATES; KENNETH W. DETZNER, in his official  
capacity as Florida Secretary of State;

Respondents.

---

**THE FAIRDISTRICTS COALITION'S RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR  
WRIT OF PROHIBITION OR FOR CONSTITUTIONAL WRIT TO THE  
CIRCUIT COURT OF THE SECOND JUDICIAL CIRCUIT**

Gerald E. Greenberg  
Florida Bar No. 0440094  
ggreenberg@gsgpa.com  
Adam M. Schachter  
Florida Bar No. 647101  
aschachter@gsgpa.com  
GELBER SCHACHTER &  
GREENBERG, P.A.  
1441 Brickell Avenue, Suite 1420  
Miami, Florida 33131  
Telephone: (305) 728-0950  
Facsimile: (305) 728-0951

Michael B. DeSanctis  
mdesanctis@jenner.com  
JENNER & BLOCK, LLP  
1099 New York Ave NW  
Suite 900  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 639-6000  
Facsimile: (202) 639-6066

Richard Burton Bush  
Florida Bar No. 294152  
rbb@bushlawgroup.com  
BUSH & AUGSPURGER, P.A.  
3375-C Capital Circle N.E., Suite 200  
Tallahassee, FL 32308  
Telephone: (850) 386-7666  
Facsimile: (850) 386-1376

J. Gerald Hebert  
hebert@voterlaw.com  
191 Somerville Street, #415  
Alexandria, VA 22304  
Telephone: (703) 628-4673

*Counsel for Respondents, The League of Women Voters of Florida,  
The National Council of La Raza, Common Cause,  
Joan Erwin, Roland Sanchez-Medina, Jr.,  
J. Steele Olmstead, Charles Peters, Oliver D. Finnigan,  
Serena Catherina Baldacchino, and Dudley Bates*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**INTRODUCTION**.....1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT** .....2

**ARGUMENT**.....6

**I. The Circuit Court Has Subject Matter Jurisdiction To Hear As-Applied Challenges To Legislative Redistricting Plans**.....6

**A. The Supreme Court Does Not Have Exclusive Jurisdiction Over Challenges to State Legislative Redistricting Plans**.....7

1. This Court’s Previous Redistricting Opinions Make Clear That Its Jurisdiction Is Not Exclusive.....8

2. This Court’s 2012 Redistricting Opinions Confirm That Its Jurisdiction Is Not Exclusive.....15

3. Article III, Section 21 Compels The Circuit Court to Exercise Its Jurisdiction .....25

**II. The Circuit Court’s Exercise of Jurisdiction Does Not Interfere With The Judgment of This Court**.....29

**III. The Coalition Does Not Seek to Revisit This Court’s Rulings** .....35

**A. These Claims Are Not Subsumed By the Prior Claims**.....36

**B. The Claims In This Case Have Not Been Already Been Rejected By This Court** .....38

**C. This Court Did Not Conduct More Than a Facial Review in *Apportionment II***.....40

**IV. This Petition Should Not Be Transferred to the First District Court of Appeal**.....42

**CONCLUSION**.....42

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** .....45

**CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE** .....45

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Advisory Opinion to the Governor-1996 Amendment 5 (Everglades), 706 So. 2d 278 (Fla. 1997) .....	27
<i>American Federation of Government Employees v. Loy</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 218 (D.D.C. 2004) .....	37
<i>Amos v. Matthews</i> , 126 So. 308 (Fla. 1930) .....	27
<i>In re Apportionment Law</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972).....	14, 15
<i>In re Apportionment Law</i> , 414 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 1982).....	14, 15
<i>Baker v. Martin</i> , 410 S.E.2d 887 (N.C. 1991) .....	28
<i>Brown v. Butterworth</i> , 831 So. 2d 683 (Fla. 4th DCA 2002).....	7, 11, 12, 13, 33
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution 1987</i> , 817 So. 2d 819 (Fla. 2002) .....	3, 9, 10, 36
<i>In re Constitutionality of House Joint Resolution</i> , 263 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 1972) .....	15
<i>In re Constitutionality of Senate Joint Resolution</i> , 597 So. 2d 276 (Fla. 1992) .....	14, 15
<i>Dadeland Depot, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Insurance Co.</i> , 945 So. 2d 1216 (Fla. 2006).....	32
<i>Department of Health &amp; Rehabilitative Services v. B.J.M.</i> , 656 So. 2d 906 (Fla. 1995).....	32
<i>English v. McCrary</i> , 348 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 1977).....	7
<i>Florida Bar v. Rodriguez</i> , 959 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 2007).....	31
<i>Florida Senate v. Forman</i> , 826 So. 2d 279 (Fla. 2002).....	10, 33, 34
<i>Gray v. Bryant</i> , 125 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 1960).....	26
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999) .....	8
<i>Laurel Sand &amp; Gravel, Inc. v. Wilson</i> , 519 F.3d 156 (4th Cir. 2008) .....	37

*Major League Baseball v. Morsani*, 790 So. 2d 1071 (Fla. 2001) .....25

*Monahan v. New York City Department of Corrections*, 214 F.3d 275 (2d Cir. 2000) .....37

*Mortgage Electric Registration System, Inc. v. Badra*, 991 So. 2d 1037 (Fla. 4th DCA 2008).....32

*Pumo v. Pumo*, 405 So. 2d 224 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981) .....31

*Puryear v. State*, 810 So. 2d 901 (Fla. 2002).....21

*Republican National Committee v. FEC*, 698 F. Supp. 2d 150 (D.D.C. 2010).....37

*Robert Penza, Inc. v. City of Columbus*, 196 F. Supp. 2d 1273 (M.D. Ga. 2002) .....37, 38

*Roberts v. Brown*, 43 So. 3d 673 (Fla. 2010).....21, 22

*Romo v. Detzner, et al.*, Case Nos. 2012-CA-412, 2012-CA-490, Order Granting in Part and Denying in Part Motion for Protective Order (Oct. 3, 2012) .....40

*Seaboard Coast Line Railroad Co. v. Industry Contracting Co.*, 260 So. 2d 860 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) .....31

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 1176*, 83 So. 3d 597 (Fla. 2012)..... 3, 16, 17, 18, 19, 41, 42

*In re Senate Joint Resolution of Legislative Apportionment 2-B*, 89 So. 3d 872 (Fla. 2012).....3, 19, 20, 26, 30, 31

*Shalala v. Illinois Council on Long Term Care, Inc.*, 529 U.S. 1 (2000).....21

*Smalley Transportation Co. v. Moed’s Transfer Co.*, 373 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)..... 27-28

*State Department of Revenue v. Ferguson*, 673 So. 2d 920 (Fla. 2d DCA 1996) .....32

*State v. McBride*, 848 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 2003).....31

*State v. Robinson*, 873 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2004).....36

*State v. Ruiz*, 863 So. 2d 1205 (Fla. 2003).....21

*Taylor v. Dorsey*, 19 So. 2d 876 (Fla. 1944) .....28

*Walgreen Co. v. Louisiana Department of Health and Hospitals*, 220 F.  
App’x 309 (5th Cir. 2007) .....38

**STATUTES AND CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Ark. Const., Amend. 4, § 5 .....22, 23

Fla. Const. Article III, § 16 .....passim

Fla. Const. Article III, § 16(a).....7

Fla. Const. Article III, § 16(c).....7

Fla. Const. Article III, § 16(d) .....29

Fla. Const. Article III, § 21 ..... 3-4

Md. Const. Article III, § 5.....22, 23

Voting Rights Act of 1965 ..... 7
